SND Header Record (first record in file)

Field Length | From | To Notes

Header ID 8 1 8 always ‘0000SND ’

Date File Created 6 9 14 yymmdd format

Geosupport Release | 4 15 18 also called cycle number - yyxx format
Number of Records | 8 19 26 right-justified, zero-filled

Filler 174 27 200 space-filled
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SND Regular Entries (non Type-S records)

Field Length | From | To | Notes

rectype 1 1 1 always ‘1’

boro 1 2 2 1,2,3,4,5

stname 32 3 34

primary_flag 1 35 35 | PV

principal_flag 1 36 36 |FS

boro 1 37 37 112345

SCS 5 38 42

lgc 2 43 44

Spv 3 45 47

filler 2 48 49 | SPACES(2)

numeric_ind 1 50 50

GFT 1 51 51 | blank,A,B,C,D,E,F, G H,I,J,M,N,O,
PR, S, T,U X Z

len_full_name 2 52 53

full_stname 32 54 85

min_SNL 2 86 87 | nyi [SPACES(2)]

stn20 20 88 107

ht name_type code | 1 108 108 | blank or R

filler 92 109 200 | SPACES(92)
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SND Front-Truncated Street Names (Type-S records)

Field Length | From | To Notes

rectype 1 1 1 always ‘1’

boro 1 2 2 1, 2 (only valid for MN or BX)
stname 32 3 34

filler 15 35 49 SPACES(15)
numeric_ind 1 50 50 blank or N

GFT 1 51 51 always ‘S’

len_full_name 2 52 53

num_of progens 1 54 54

progen_word_1 1 55 55 E=East, W=West
progen_gft 1 1 56 56 GFT of first progenitor
progen_b10sc_1 11 57 67

progen_filler_1 68 70

progen_word_2 1 71 71 E=East, W=West
progen_gft 2 1 72 72 GFT of second progenitor
progen_b10sc 2 11 73 83

progen_filler_2 3 84 86

filler 114 87 200
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